
State of Florida 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M- 

DATE: December 8,201 1 

TO: Office of Commission Clerk 

FROM: 

RE: Docket No.: 110260-WS 

Clarence J. Prestwood, Chief of Auditing, Office of Auditing and 
Analysis 

Company Name: Useppa Island Utility, Inc. 
Company Code: WS249 
Audit Purpose: Staff-Assisted Rate Case 
Audit Control No: 11-266-4-1 

Attached is the final audit report for the Utility stated above. I am sending the Utility a copy of 
this memo and the audit report. If the Utility desires to file a response to the audit report, it 
should send a response to the Office of Commission Clerk. There were confidential work papers 
associated with this audit. 

CJPklh 
Attachment: Audit Report 

cc: Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis File 



State of Florida 

pix.b-lks&a- 
Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis 

Bureau of Auditing 
Miami District Office 

Auditor's Report 

Useppa Island Utility, Inc. 
Staff-Assisted Rate Case 

Twelve Months Ended June 30,2011 

Docket No. 110260-WS 
Audit Control No. 11-266-4-1 

December 7,2011 
- 

'W- 1 

Bety Maitre 

Reviewer 



Table of Contents 

Purpose., ........................................................................ ................................................... 

Objectives and Procedures ............................................................. 

Audit Findings 

........................................... 2 

1 : Prior Order Adjustments ......... ....................................................................................... 6 
2: Misclassified Utility Plant in S ice ............................................................................... I O  
3: Retirement of Utility Plant in Service ..................... ................................................... 11 
4: Unsupported Utlhty Plant in Service ...................... ................................................... 14 
5: Utility Plant in Service Proformas .......................... ................................................... 15 
6: Unrecorded Land .................................................... ................................................... 16 
7: 
8: 
9: 

. .  

Accumulated Depreciation and Depreciation Expense ..................................................... 17 
Accumulated Amortization and Amortization Expense of CIAC .................................... 22 

I O :  Revenues ........................................................................................................................... 25 
1 1 : Utility Plant in Service Expensed ..................................................................................... 26 

13: Additional Transportation Expenses ................................................................................. 28 
14: Department of Environmental Protection Fine ................................................................. 29 

Accumulated Amortization Exceeding CIAC Balances ................................................... 24 

. .  
12: Permit Cost Expensed ....................................................................................................... 27 

15: Insurance Cost ................................................................................................................... 30 
16: Salaries .............................................................................................................................. 31 
17: Proforma Expense for Contracted Operators .................................................................... 32 
18: Rent Expense ........................................................................ ...................................... 33 
19: Transportation Expense .................................................................................................... 34 
20: Electric .............................................................................................................................. 35 
21: 
22: Contract Services Testing Expense ................................................................................... 37 
23: Allocation of Affiliate Costs ............................................................................................. 40 
24: Allocation of Headquarter Cost ........................................................................................ 43 
25: Taxes Other than Income Proforma .................................................................................. 45 
26: Long Term Debt and Cost Rate ........................................................................................ 46 

Generator Fuel Proforma .................................................................................................. 36 

Exhibits 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 

Average Rate Base Water 6/30/10-6/30/1 1 ...................................................................... 47 

Net Operating Income Water - Test Year Ended 6/30/11 ............................... 
Average Rate Base Wastewater 6/30/10-6/30/1 1 ............................................................. 48 

Net Operating Income Wastewater - Test Year Ended 6/30/l 1 ....................................... 50 
Capital Structure-Consolidated Utility and Parent ........................................................... 51 

1 



Pumose 

To: Florida Public Service Commission 

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the agreed-upon 
objectives set forth by the Division of Economic Regulation in its audit service request dated 
September 23, 201 1. We have applied these procedures to the attached schedules prepared by 
the audit staff in support of Useppa Island Utility, Inc.’s request for a Staff Assisted Rate Case in 
Docket No.110260-WS. 

This audit was performed following General Standards and Fieldwork Standards found in 
the AICPA Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. Our report is based on 
agreed-upon procedures. The report is intended only for internal Commission use. 

1 



Objectives and Procedures 

General 

Definitions 

The term “Company” refers to Useppa Inn and Dock Co., Ltd., the parent or holding company of 
Useppa Island Utility, Inc. or Utility. The Utility’s last rate case order PSC-07-0385-SC-WS 
was issued May 1,2007 in Docket No. 060575-WS and used a test year ended June 30,2006. 

Utility Books and Records 

Objectives: To determine that the Utility maintains its accounts and records in conformity with 
the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners’ (NARUC) Uniform System of 
Accounts (USOA). 

Procedures: We reviewed the Utility’s accounting systems. The Utility uses the NARUC 
account numbers in its ledgers but does not keep a detailed ledger by subaccounts. 

Rate Base 

Objectives: Our objective was to determine that the adjustments from the last rate case order 
were made to rate base. 

Procedures: We agreed the total Utility balance at June 30, 2006 to prior audit work papers and 
the 2006 annual report. We obtained the adjustments booked by the Utility and compared them 
to the adjustments in Order PSC-07-0385-SC-WS. The adjustments made by the Utility to 
comply with Order PSC-07-0385-SC-WS were incomplete. We prepared rate base schedules for 
water (Exhibit 1) and wastewater (Exhibit 2). Finding 1 addresses our recommended adjustments 
to rate base. 

Utility Plant in Service 

Objectives: Our objectives were to: 1) Determine that property exists and is owned by the 
Utility and that plant additions are authentic, recorded at cost, and properly classified in 
compliance with Commission rules and the NARUC USOA, 2) Verify that the proper 
retirements of plant were made when a replacement item was put in service, and 3) Verify that 
the adjustments to plant in the Utility’s last rate proceeding were recorded in its general ledger. 

Procedures: We obtained the water and wastewater plant balances as of June 30, 2006 that were 
established in Docket 060575-WS. We reviewed and sampled additions to water and wastewater 
plant for the period July 1, 2006 through June 30,201 1, to verify the water and wastewater plant 
balances for this proceeding. We ensured that retirements were made when a capital item was 
removed or replaced. Findings 1 , 2 , 3 ,  4, 5, 11, and 12 address our recommended adjustments to 
plant. 

2 



Land & Land Rights 

Objectives: Our objective was to determine that Utility land is recorded at original cost and is 
owned or secured under a long-term lease. 

Procedures: We obtained the water and wastewater land balances as of June 30, 2006 that were 
established in Docket 060575-WS and compared them to the ledger balances at June 30, 201 1. 
We also performed a land search on the county website. Finding 6 addresses the issue of 
unrecorded land. 

Contributions-in-Aid-of-Construction tCIAC) 

Objectives: Our objectives were to: 1) Determine that additions to CIAC are properly recorded 
in compliance with Commission rules and the NARUC USOA, 2) Verify that donated property is 
properly accounted for and recorded as CIAC, and 3) Verify that the adjustments to CIAC in the 
Utility’s last rate proceeding were recorded in the general ledger. 

Procedures: We obtained the water and wastewater CIAC balances as of June 30, 2006 that 
were established in Docket 060575-WS. We reviewed the income tax returns for unrecorded 
cash and property contributions. No CIAC was added since the last rate case. 

Accumulated Deureciation 

Objectives: Our objectives were to: 1) Verify that the adjustments to accumulated depreciation 
in the Utility’s last rate proceeding were recorded in the general ledger, 2) Determine that 
accruals to accumulated depreciation are properly recorded in compliance with Commission 
rules and the NARUC USOA, 3) Verify that depreciation expense accruals are calculated using 
the Commission’s authorized rates, and 4) Verify that retirements are properly recorded. 

Procedures: We obtained the water and wastewater accumulated depreciation balances as of 
June 30, 2006 that were established in Docket 060575-WS. We recalculated depreciation from 
July 1 ,  2006 to June 30, 201 1 using the balances from the last case and the rates authorized in 
Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. We ensured that retirements to accumulated depreciation were made 
when a capital item was removed or replaced. Finding 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 11, and 12 address our 
recommended adjustments to accumulated depreciation. 

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 

Objectives: Our objectives were to: 1) Determine accruals to accumulated amortization of CIAC 
are properly recorded in compliance with Commission rules, and 2) Verify that the adjustments 
to accumulated amortization of CIAC in the Utility’s last rate proceeding were recorded in the 
general ledger. 

Procedures: We obtained the water and wastewater accumulated amortization of CIAC balances 
as of June 30, 2006 that were established in Docket 060575-WS. We recalculated amortization 
using the balances from the last case and the rates authorized in rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. Finding 
1, 8, and 9 address our recommended adjustments to accumulated amortization of CIAC. 

3 



Working Capital 

Objectives: Our objective was to calculate working capital in compliance with Commission 
rules. 

Procedures: We calculated working capital for the test year using the using the one-eighth of 
operating and maintenance expense method. 

Net Operating Income 

Operating Revenue 

Objectives: Our objective was to determine that utility revenues 5 : properly recorded in 
compliance with Commission rules and are based on the Utility’s Commission approved tariff 
rates. 

Procedures: We verified the Utility’s revenues for the 12-month period ending June 30, 2011, 
by tracing them to the Utility’s general ledger and billing reports. We verified that the Utility is 
using its Commission authorized tariff rates by recalculating a sample of residential and general 
service customers’ bills in the test year period. We prepared a billing analysis of the 
consumption from the billing reports. We prepared net operating income schedules for water 
(Exhibit 3) and wastewater (Exhibit 4). Finding 10 addresses our recommended adjustments to 
operating revenues. 

Operation and Maintenance Expense 

Objectives: Our objective was to determine that operation and maintenance expenses are 
properly recorded in compliance with NARUC USOA and Commission rules and are 
representative of ongoing utility operations. 

Procedures: We verified water and wastewater operating and maintenance expenses for the 12- 
month period ending June 30, 2011, by tracing a sample of invoices to the original source 
documentation. We reviewed invoices for proper period, amount, classification, support, 
recurring, and utility related. We scheduled the cost of contracted services by type of service. 

We examined related party transactions with other divisions of the Company for benefits 
received by the Utility but having no costs assigned. We prepared a lower of cost or market 
analysis to help evaluate the reasonableness of Utility calculations. Finding 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, and 24 address our recommended adjustments to operating and 
maintenance expenses. 

Taxes Other than Income 

Objectives: Our objective was to determine that taxes other than income expense are properly 
recorded in compliance with Commission rules and are reasonable and prudent for ongoing 
utility operations. 

Procedures: We verified water and wastewater taxes other than income tax expenses for the 12- 
month period ending June 30, 20 11, by tracing invoiced taxes to original source documentation. 

4 



We reviewed the 2010 regulatory assessment fee returns. 
recommended adjustments to taxes other than income taxes. 

Finding 10 and 25 address our 

Capital Structure 

Objectives: Our objective was to determine the components ofthe Utility’s capital structure and 
the respective cost rates used to arrive at the overall weighted cost of capital. 

Procedures: We reviewed the cost of capital components of the Utility and its parent. We 
recalculated the components and cost rates using averages. We prepared a schedule to reconcile 
rate base to the capital structure. The Utility has no short term debt, customer deposits, deferred 
taxes, or investment tax credits. We prepared a weighted cost of capital structure schedule 
(Exhibit 5). Finding 26 addresses our recommended adjustments to the capital structure. 

5 



Audit Findings 

Finding 1: Prior Order Adjustments 

Audit Analysis: The Utility recorded adjustments of $21,800, $11,007, $21,152 to utility plant 
in service, accumulated depreciation and accumulated amortization of CIAC, respectively, for 
water for Commission Order PSC-07-0385-SC-WS. The Utility recorded adjustments of 
$15,223, ($5,372), $3,007 to utility plant in service, accumulated depreciation and accumulated 
amortization of CIAC, respectively, for wastewater for the same order. These adjustments do 
not agree with prior Order PSC-07-0385-SC-WS. The adjustments booked by the Utility were 
traced to the audit report issued November 20, 2006 in Docket 060575-WS. However, the 
Commission had adjusted the findings in that report. 

On the following pages, we provide our recommended adjustments to rate base to comply with 
the prior order. The Utility does not maintain a detailed ledger by subaccounts of rate base 
components. We established the beginning balances of each subaccount using the prior audit’s 
workpapers and report. 

Effect on the General Ledger: The following adjustment is needed to correct the Company’s 
ledger. Since the books will be closed when the order is issued, the adjustment to depreciation 
expense should be recorded to retained earnings: 

Effect on the Filing: Average plant should decrease by $17 for water and increase by $263 for 
wastewater. Accumulated depreciation’s average balances should increase by $10,420 ($2 + 
($10,422)) and $3,423 (($1,344) + ($2,079)) for water and wastewater, respectively. 
Accumulated amortization of CIAC’s average balances should increase by $1,597 and $726 for 
water and wastewater, respectively. Wastewater depreciation expense should be increased by 
$269. 

6 



Utility Plnnt In Service Prior Order Reconciliation 

I I 613012006 I I 615012006 1 613012006 I I 

I Unadj. Bal. I By Utility I Adj. Bal. I Adj. B d .  I Adj. 1 
I I I 

1 Utility's I Total Adj. 1 Utility's I Order's I Plant 

Acet. Description 

I I I 
Note A: [The Blower Adjustment was not booked because it wasn't included in the audit report I I I 

7 



8 



Accumulated Amortization of ClAC Order Reconciliation 

9 



Finding 2: Misclassified Utility Plant in Service 

Service Dep. Average 
Awl.  Acct. Description Date Plant Reason for Removal Rate Life Exp. AID Effect 
Water 

307IWells & Springs 911412010 S (3,048) Deep WellProject 3.70% 0.5 S (56) S 56 S 28 - 

Audit Analysis: We tested additions since the last audit. The test revealed $3,048 of the Deep 
Well Injection project cost was capitalized to Account 307, Wells and Springs, during the test 
year. This project is the reason for the rate case and is not yet completed. The NARUC Uniform 
System of accounts for Class C Water Utilities states that the Account 105, Construction Work 
In Progress, “...shall include the cost of water plant in process of construction, but not ready for 
service.” The project cost of $3,048 should be transferred from Wells and Springs to 
Construction Work In Progress. Year end plant and accumulated depreciation would decrease by 
$3,048 and $56. Average water plant and average accumulated depreciation would decrease by 
$1,524 ($3,048*.50 for averaging) and $28 ($56*.50 for averaging), respectively. Water 
depreciation expense would decrease by $56. We have included the cost of the test well in a 
proforma adjustment later in this report. 

Effect on the General Ledger: The following adjustment is needed to correct the Company’s 
ledger. Since the books will be closed when the order is issued, the adjustment to depreciation 
expense should be recorded to retained earnings: 

Debit Credit 
107 Water Consttuction Work In Process 

108 Accum. De reciation Water 
345 Retained Earnings 

Total $ 3,104 $ 3,104 

Effect on the Filing: Average water plant and accumulated depreciation should decrease by 
$1,524 and $28. Water depreciation expense should decrease by $56. 

10 



Finding 3: Retirement of Utility Plant in Service 

Audit Analysis: Since the last audit, the Utility did not make any retirement entries for the assets 
replaced. On the schedule following this finding, we have calculated the retirement adjustments 
using the 75% of replacement cost method. Year end plant and accumulated depreciation should 
be decreased by $4,807 and $11,756 for water and wastewater, respectively. Average plant and 
accumulated depreciation should decrease by $4,669 and $1 1,756 for water and wastewater 
respectively, The accumulated depreciation balance would also decrease because of the 
depreciation taken since the retirement. This results in an additional decrease in water 
accumulated depreciation of $689 and $1,38 1 for wastewater accumulated depreciation. The 
effect on average water and wastewater accumulated depreciation is a decrease of $565 and 
$918. Depreciation expense is decreased by $248 and $572 for water and wastewater, 
respectively. 

Effect on the General Ledger: The following adjustment is needed to 'correct the Company's 
ledger. Since the books will be closed when the order is issued, the adjustment to depreciation 
expense should be recorded to retained earnings: 

Effect on the Filing: Average plant should decrease $4,669 and $11,756 for water and 
wastewater, respectively. Average accumulated depreciation should decrease by $5,234 
(($4,669) + $(565)) for water and $12,674 (($11,756) + ($918)) for wastewater. Depreciation 
expense should decrease by $248 water and $572 for wastewater. 

11 



Retirement Adjustment 

I I I I Replacement I 75% I Effecton I Average 
Acct. Description I Date I Item Desrription cos t  I ofcost  I Average I Adjustment I Acrt.1 

I I I 

12 



13 



Finding 4: Unsupported Utility Plant in Service 

Audit Analysis: The Utility could not provide any supporting documentation for plant additions 
of $1,509 in water plant account 320-Water Treatment Equipment and $403 in wastewater plant 
account 380-Treatment & Disposal Equipment for the period of July to December 2006. We 
recommend that these capitalized assets be removed from rate base for lack of support. This 
would decrease utility plant in service at year end and average by $1,509 and $403 for water and 
wastewater, respectively, The accumulated depreciation’s year end balance would decrease by 
$444 and $1 34 for water and wastewater, respectively. Average accumulated depreciation would 
decrease by $400 and $121, respectively. Depreciation expense would decrease by $89 for water 
and $27 for wastewater. 

Effect on the General Ledger: The following adjustment is needed to correct the Company’s 
ledger. Since the books will be closed when the order is issued, the adjustment to depreciation 
expense should be recorded to retained earnings: 

Effect on the Filing: Average plant should decrease by $1,509 and $403 for water and 
wastewater, respectively. Average accumulated depreciation should decrease by $400 for water 
and $121 for wastewater. Depreciation expense should decrease by $89 water and $27 for 
wastewater. 

14 



Finding 5: Utility Plant in Service Proformas 

Audit Analysis: There are three plant proformas included in the test year. They include the deep 
injection well, water tank rehabilitation, and reverse osmosis retrofit projects. These projects are 
the reason for this rate case. 

The Utility is constructing deep injection wells to reduce the contamination of ground water. 
Cardno Entrix, the consultant, estimates the cost at $98,200, but also advises that the actual cost 
is likely to vary from the estimate and can not be determined until the project has progressed 
further. 

In October 201 1, the Utility completed the water tank rehabilitation project for $29,569. This 
project was done to extend the life of the tank. The work was done by Florida Environmental 
Construction, Inc. 

The Utility has plans to retrofit its reverse osmosis unit to reduce water waste. The Utility has 
attempted to bid the contract out to three companies but have only been able to acquire a single 
quote from Hydropro, Inc. The cost of the project to be completed by Hydropro, Inc. is $14,200. 

Below, we calculated the accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense on the Utility's 
plant proforma. 

Depreciation on Proforma Plant 
I I 1 I I I Dip. I 

Aeet.1 Aeet. Description 1 Plan1 I Project I Rstc 1 1 Exp. I AID 
. 

I I I I I I I 
Wastewater I I I 

3 5 4 1 S l ~ ~ l u r e s  & lmprovernents s 98,200 ID eep Injection Well 3.70% I S 3,637 I $ (3,637) 

There are no assets being retired as a result of the new projects. 

Effect on the General Ledger: There is no effect on the general ledger. 

Effect on the Filing: Proforma plant on the attached schedules has been increased by $43,769 
and $98,200 for water and wastewater, respectively. Proforma Water accumulated depreciation 
and depreciation expense should be increased by $1,73 1. Proforma wastewater accumulated 
depreciation and depreciation expense should be increased by $3,637. 

15 



Finding 6: Unrecorded Land 

Audit Analysis: The Utility has a land balance of $10,463 and $3,487 for water and wastewater. 
This balance has not changed since the last audit. 

Our review of Lee County’s online records revealed that the Utility has not recorded all of the 
property used in utility operations. The only parcels recorded are the ones where the water and 
wastewater plant and drying bed are located. The land for its lift stations, electric meters, ponds, 
wells, a water tank, and the deep well injection well site are not recorded as being owned by the 
Utility. 
We informed the Utility that these sites should be recorded. The Utility Manager noted that the 
cost of surveying and recording would be expensive and would exceed the Utility’s budget. 

We are deferring the issue to the analyst in Tallahassee to determine the appropriate resolution. 

Effect on the General Ledger: The effect on the ledger will depend on the conclusion reached 
by the Commission. 

Effect on the Filing: The effect on the ledger will depends on the conclusion reached by the 
Commission. 



Finding 7: Accumulated Depreciation and Depreciation Expense 

Audit Analysis: We examined the entries booked to accumulated depreciation and depreciation 
expense from June 30, 2006 to June 30, 2011. The Utility did not calculate the annual 
depreciation accruals using the rate and procedures of Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. We recalculated 
accumulated depreciation on the schedules following this finding using the half year convention 
and rule rates. The depreciation expense adjustment is calculated below. 

Depreciation Expense Adjustment 
Acet. I Description I Amount 

Effect on the General Ledger: The following adjustment is needed to correct the Company’s 
ledger. Since the books will be closed when the order is issued, the adjustment to depreciation 
expense should be recorded to retained earnings: 

Effect on the Filing: Average accumulated depreciation should increase by $32,898 for water 
and decrease by $15,323 for wastewater. Depreciation expense should decrease by $4,170 and 
$3,120 for water and wastewater, respectively. 

17 



81 



61 



02 



21 



Finding 8: Accumulated Amortization and Amortization Expense of CIAC 

Audit Analysis: We examined the entries booked to accumulated amortization and amortization 
expense of CIAC from June 30, 2006 to June 30, 2011. The Utility books do not include 
amortization expense from January 1, 201 1 to June 30, 201 1 because the amortization accrual is 
manually computed at year end and then booked. 
We tested the annual accruals booked by the Utility. The Utility did not calculate the annual 
amortization accruals using the rate and procedures of Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. We recalculated 
accumulated amortization on the schedules following this finding using the half year convention. 
Below, we calculated the adjustment to amortization expense. 

Wastewater 
406 (Amortization Exp. Wastewaler 

1Amortization E X ~ .  Per Staff 
IAdjustment 

Amortization Expense Adjustment 

$ - 
$ -  
$ - -  

Effect on the General Ledger: The following adjustment is needed to correct the Company’s 
ledger. Since the books will be closed when the order is issued, the adjustment to amortization 
expense should be recorded to retained earnings: 

Acct. Acct. Description Debit Credit 
$ 23,407 

$ 22,769 
otal 

Effect on the Filing: Average accumulated amortization of CIAC should be decreased (credited) 
by $21,148 for water and increased by $638 wastewater, respectively. Amortization expense 
should be decreased (debited) by $4,517 for water. Wastewater CIAC is fully amortized. 

22 



23 



Finding 9: Accumulated Amortization Exceeding CIAC Balances 

Audit Analysis: We combined all the adjustments to accumulated amortization and found 
subaccounts that exceeded the corresponding CIAC balances. Below are the adjustments needed 
to agree fully amortized accumulated amortization of CIAC subaccounts balances to its 
corresponding CIAC subaccount balances. All of these accounts were fully amortized prior to 
the test year. 

Effect on the General Ledger: The following adjustment is needed to correct the Company’s 
ledger: 

Acct. Acct. Description Debit Credit 
272 Accum. Amon. CIAC Water 
272 Accum. Amort CIAC Wastewater $ 4,851 
345 Retained Earnings 

Total s 5,499 $ 5,499 

Effect on the Filing: The average effect on the filing will be a decrease to accumulated 
amortization of CIAC of $648 and $4,851 for water and wastewater, respectively. 



Finding 10: Revenues 

Audit Analysis: The Utility’s test year revenues are understated by $222 and$1,827 for water 
and wastewater, respectively. 

We compared the Utility’s books to the Utility’s billing report and found the ledger was 
understated by $222 and $283 (($1,827)-($1,544)) for water and wastewater, respectively. The 
Utility acknowledged that the general ledger understatement is due to accounting errors. 

In addition, we recalculated the Utility’s billing reports. There were no material misstatements 
in the water billing report. However, the Utility’s wastewater billing reports were understated by 
$1,544. The understatement includes $449 for uncharged wastewater usage, $1,166 for 
misclassified general service customers as residential customers, and ($71) for prior months 
corrections. 

The additional regulatory assessment fees of 4.5% on the understated balances are $24 and $30 
for water and wastewater. 

Effect on the General Ledger: Since the books will be closed when this order is issued, there is 
no effect on the ledger. 

Effect on the Filing: Water and wastewater revenue should be increased by $222 and $1,827, 
respectively. Water and wastewater taxes other than income should increase by $24 and $30. 

25 



Finding 11: Utility Plant in Service Expensed 

Audit Analysis: We tested operations and maintenance expenses for proper period, amount, 
classification, and whether the items were utility related and reoccurring. 

The Utility expensed $839 to water account 620, Material and Supplies, for a drinking water well 
pipe. This item should have been capitalized to account 307, Wells and Springs. This item is 
not in the test year and will not have an effect on operations and maintenance expenses in the 
filing. 

The Utility expensed $298 to wastewater account 720, Material and Supplies, for a replacement 
blower. This item should have been capitalized to account 380, Treatment and Disposal 
Equipment. This item was in the test year. Therefore, the average is $149 ($298*.50 for 
averaging). 

Below, we have calculated the plant and change in depreciation adjustments for these items. 

Effect on the General Ledger: The following adjustment is needed to correct the Company’s 
ledger. Since the books will be closed when the order is issued, the adjustment to depreciation 
expense should he 

Effect on the Filing: Average plant will increase by $839 for water and $149 for wastewater. 
Average accumulated deprecation for water and wastewater should increase by $31 and $5, 
respectively. Wastewater operation and maintenance expenses will decrease by $298. 
Depreciation expense should increase by $31 and $10 for water and wastewater, respectively. 

26 



Finding 12: Permit Cost Expensed 

Acct. Acct. Description 
105 Construction Work In Progress - Wastewater 
345 Retained Earnings 

Total 

Audit Analysis: The Utility expensed permit costs relating to the deep injection well project 
proforma. This project is not completed and should be capitalized to account 105, Construction 
Work in Progress. The costs were allocated between water and wastewater. For this rate case, 
the staff engineer has classified this proforma project as wastewater. 

Between January 1, 2010 and June 30, 201 1, the Utility charged water and wastewater account 
6311731, Contracts Service Professional, $2,863 and $16,230, respectively for permit cost. Total 
water and wastewater permit costs included in the test year were $2,239 and $8,600, 
respectively. 

In December 2009, the Utility also expensed permit cost to account 6361736, Contract Service 
Other, of $280 and $360, respectively. These costs have no effect on test year expenses. 

On the schedule below, we calculate the proforma plant and change in depreciation adjustments. 
Deprccirlion on Wnslewater Deep Injection Well Permit Cos1 (Proforma) I 

I I A m w m  I SXP. I 1~ I- I 

Debit Credit 
$ 19,733 

$ 19,733 
$ 19,733 $ 19,733 

27 



LIP.  rrupcr 

Effect on the General Ledger: Since the books will be closed when this order is issued, there is 
no effect on the ledger. 

Effect on the Filing: Proforma operating and maintenance expense should increase by $50 and 
$345 for water and wastewater, respectively. 

ACC,. DlS+tiO" Date Vendor 

28 

Amount AcCL Description 



Finding 14: Department of Environmental Protection Fine 

Audit Analysis: The Utility was fined $2,000 by the Department of Protection in December 
2010 for taking too long to get their wastewater permit. According to the NARUC chart of 
accounts, fines are recorded below the line. 

Effect on the General Ledger: Since the books will be closed when this order is issued, there is 
no effect on the ledger. 

Effect on the Filing: Wastewater operating and maintenance expenses should decrease by 
$2,000. 

29 



Finding 15: Insurance Cost 

Audit Analysis: The Utility recorded total insurance cost of $7,276 for both water and 
wastewater. We 
recommend decreasing water and wastewater expenses each by $628 ($1,256*50% to each water 
and wastewater) to reflect most recent historical cost estimate. 

Effect on the General Ledger: Since the books reflect actual premiums, there is no effect on the 
ledger. 

Effect on the Filing: Proforma operation and Maintenance expenses for water and wastewater 
should each decrease by $628. 

Total premiums have been reduced by $1,256 for the 2010-2011 period. 

30 



Finding 16: Salaries 

Audit Analysis: The Utility reported $63,058 and $57,028 in salaries for water and wastewater 
expenses. The Utility has five employees. The CEO and Comptroller, who allocate 15% of their 
time, the Utility Manager and Trainee, who allocate 90% of their time, and the Administrative 
Assistant who allocates 75% of hidher time to the Utility. During the test year, the Trainee and 
Administrative Assistant left the Utility. The Utility is in the process of hiring new employees. 
We annualized the salaries for the five positions using the current or anticipated pay rates. 
Proforma water and wastewater salaries should increase by $3,492 and $3,286. 

In addition to salaries, the Utility booked professional service expenses to water and wastewater 
salaries. The Utility contracts a weekend operator to maintain the water plant, one day a week. 
The Utility included $5,760 for this contracted operator in account 601, Salaries - Water. Water 
and wastewater salaries also included $953 and $477 for vacation coverage by W.W. Water 
services. These expenses should be reclassified as contracted professional services. 

Effect on the General Ledger: Since the books will be closed when this order is issued, there is 
no effect on the general ledger. 

Effect on the Filing: Proforma operation and maintenance water and wastewater expenses 
should increase $3,492 and $3,286, respectively. 

31 



Finding 17: Proforma Expense for Contracted Operators 

Audit Analysis: The Department of Environmental Protection requires seven days of coverage 
on the water system. The Utility has one certified operator that works six days a week on both 
systems. The seventh day is covered by a contractor. The contractor works one hour a week at a 
rate of $120 per day for the water division only. The Utility has paid a total of $5,760 to the 
contractor for weekend coverage for 48 trips. Starting January 1, 2012, this contractor will be 
increasing his rate by $20 per day. Proforma contracted services should increase by $960 ($20 
each for 48 trips). 

W.W. Water Systems, Inc. covers both systems while the certified operator is on vacation. The 
operator gets three weeks of vacation per year. During the test year, the operator worked partial 
days and vacation coverage was not fully utilized. The total amount paid to W.W. Water 
Systems, Inc. in the test year was $1,430. The vendor charges $65 an hour for a minimum of 
two and a half hours per day. The operator plans to take full days of vacation coverage going 
forward. Proforma contracted professional services should increase by $1,495 ($65/hour for 2.5 
hours for 18 days). W.W. Water Systems, Inc. expenses are allocated 2/3 to water and 1/3 to 
wastewater based on system requirements by DEP. 

Vacation Coverage Allocation 

Amount 
Water 

1,495 

Effect on the General Ledger: There is no effect on the general ledger. 

Effect on the Filing: Proforma operation and maintenance water and wastewater expenses 
should increase $1,957 ($960+$997) and $498, respectively. 

32 



Finding 18: Rent Expense 

Audit Analysis: The Utility recorded $16,900 in rent expense paid to Useppa Inn and Dock 
Company, Ltd. for both water and wastewater. The monthly rent according to the lease 
agreement is $1,300 per month or $15,600 annually. There was an extra month of rent in the test 
year ledger. 

In a prior Order PSC-07-0385-SC-WS, the Commission reduced the rent to $800 per month or 
$9,600. This amount was based on 264 square feet of leased office space. While on the plant 
tour, we recalculated the office space with a common area allocation to be approximately 323 
square feet. We allocated one-third of the 357 square feet of common area to the Utility because 
the area is shared by housekeeping, service, and the Utility. This is an additional 59 square feet 
of space for the Utility. 

Office Space Allocation 

323 

We also searched the web for comparable private island rates and could not find any commercial 
office space available. Rent in nearby cities with similar square feet ranged from $15 to $20 per 
square foot. At 323 square feet, an annual payment of $15,600 equals $48 per square foot. The 
$9,600 ordered rate based on the 264 square feet in the order results in a rental rate of $36.36 per 
square foot. The ordered rate of $9,600 annually based on the revised 323 square feet equals 
$29.72 per square foot. Since there is no other space available on the island for the Utility to 
rent, and prices on the island are high because of the exclusivity of the location, we would expect 
the Utility to pay a premium. If we were to use the $36.36 per square foot rate used in the order 
times the 323 square feet determined in this audit, rent would he increased to $1 1,744. However, 
in the attached schedules, we have reduced the test year expenses to the ordered amount of 
$9,600 annually for both water and wastewater, or a decrease of $3,650 for each water and 
wastewater. The analyst may want to take into consideration the additional square footage 
allocated from the common areas and an increase in the rent rate per square foot. 

Effect on the General Ledger: Since the Utility is paying the amount in the lease agreement, 
there is no effect on the ledger. 

Effect on the Filing: Based on the $9,600 allowed amount in the last order, water and 
wastewater expenses would each be reduced by $3,650. 

33 



Finding 19: Transportation Expense 

Audit Analysis: The Utility included a charge of $2,000, allocated at $1,000 to water and 
wastewater, respectively, for the down payment on the Utility’s 36 month truck lease. We 
reviewed the signed lease agreement and found the proper amount of the down payment to be 
$2,178. 

In addition, the Utility expensed $496, allocated at $248 to each water and wastewater, for the 
excessive wear and use charge from the prior truck lease. These expenses should be deferred 
and amortized over the life of the lease. 

Excessive Wear and Use 
Deferral Period (36 months) 
Monthly Amortization Exp. 
Annual Amortization Exp. 

I I I I I 
Old Leased Truck(ZOO7) I I I 
Amount Per Ledger I $ 496 1 6501750 1 Transportarion I $ (248)) $ (248) 

I I I I I 
$ 496 186 DeferredMisc. Debits $ 248 $ 248 

36 
$ 14 
$ 165 650/750 Transporlation S 83 $ 83 

186 Deferred Misc. Debits $ (83) $ (83) 

Acet. Acct. Description Debit 
186 Deferred Misc. Debits $ 1,783 
345 Retained Earnings 

Total $ 1,783 

Effect on the General Ledger: The following adjustment is needed to correct the Company’s 
ledger. Since the books will be closed when the order is issued, the adjustment to transportation 
should be recorded to retained earnings: 

Credit 

$ 1,783 
$ 1,783 

Effect on the Filing: Operation and maintenance expense should be decreased by $1,248 
($1,000+$248) for each water and wastewater expense. Proforma water and wastewater 
operation and maintenance expense should each increase by $446 ($363 + $83). 

34 



Finding 20: Electric 

Annual Water Wastewater 

Effect on the General Ledger: Since the books will be closed when this order is issued, there is 
no effect on the general ledger. 

Effect on the Filing: Water operating and maintenance expenses should be decreased by $1,781 
and wastewater increased by $1,887. 

35 



Finding 21: Generator Fuel Proforma 

Audit Analysis: The Utility recorded $9 in account 616/716, Fuel for Power Production, for 
each system. The Utility states that it has not been billed by the vendor for fuel for its generator. 
The fuel is purchased two times a year. In the prior year, the Utility paid $677 for a six month 
supply to run its generator once a week for 25 minutes. Charges are split 50150 between water 
and wastewater. Annualized, the cost for each system would be $677 for the test year. 

Effect on the General Ledger: There is no effect on the general ledger. 

Effect on the Filing: Proforma operation and maintenance expense would increase by $677 to 
both water and wastewater. 

36 



Finding 22: Contract Services Testing Expense 

Audit Analysis: The Utility’s records do not reflect the cost of all required testing for water and 
wastewater. Total cost for required testing is $2,614 and $5,956 for water and wastewater. 
Water expenses should increase by $1,547 to reflect required annual testing expenses of $2,614. 
Wastewater testing expenses should be reduced by $213 to reflect required annual testing 
expenses of $5,956. 

In addition to annual testing, there are water and wastewater tests conducted every two to three 
years. The Utility did not defer and amortize these costs. On the next page, we have provided 
the Utility’s testing cost. The cost to conduct water testing every three years is $2,031, 
amortized at $677 per year. The cost to conduct wastewater testing every two years is $225, 
amortized a $1 13 per year. 

The Utility requests $156 for 12 additional Total Coliform sample testing per year for main 
breaks and bad samples. 

The Utility provided the future annual deep well injection testing costs prepared by Entrix. Total 
cost to conduct the testing by Entrix would be $13,500 per year. The cost for testing the deep 
well injection would be $8,568 using their existing lab. We have increased proforma testing by 
$8,568 for annual testing of the deep well injection project. 

Effect on the General Ledger: There is no effect on the general ledger. 

Effect on the Filing: Water operating and maintenance expenses would increase by $2,380 
($1,547+$677+$156) and decrease by $100 (($213) + $1 13) for wastewater. Proforma 
wastewater expense should be increased by $8,568. 

37 



Annual Water Plant Testing Cost 
I N  0. ot I I 

Test 

Annual Wastewater Plant Testing Cost 
Do. ot I I I 'Total 1 

Test I cost lcost 

160 
16 
4 
A 

Fecal $ 13 $ 2,080 
Nitrate $ 18 $ 288 
TDS $ 14 $ 56 
A ~ c e n i r  R 19 R 76 

4 
4 
4 
A 

I 41Total Coli form I $  1 3 l $  52 
4ISulfate I $  1 5 l $  60 

Chloride $ 15 $ 60 
Cadmium $ 19 $ 16 
Chromium $ 19 $ 16 
T P ~ A  R 31 R 92 

41 Turbidity I $  1 4 l $  56 
41 Specific Conductivity I $  1 5 l $  60 
"Inn I Q  l A  I Q <cI ., Y" v L- w 

Total $ 5,956 
G/L Total $ 6,169 
Total $ (2131 

38 



I Period 
n Amount 113 

Amortization 
Amortimtiu 

Miscellaneous Water Plant Testing Cost 

Total 156 

39 



Finding 23: Allocation of Affiliate Costs 

Audit Analysis: The Utility did not recognize or allocate cost from related parties. We reviewed 
supporting documentation, conducted lower of cost or market analysis, and determined if the 
cost were reasonable. In determining the estimated cost of related party transactions, we did not 
calculate the return on affiliate assets that the Utility should have to bear. The asset information 
was not readily available. However, each affiliate should still be entitled to a return on its 
investment. 

Useppa Inn and Dock’s Transportation division provides two services to the Utility: island 
transportation and solid waste transportation. The island transportation operates 5 days per 
week. The utility uses the barge to transport chemicals every six weeks and materials once a 
month from Pine Island Commercial Marina. The Utility uses one pallet each for chemicals and 
materials. The barge holds approximately 12 pallets. We have estimated the allocation of costs 
from the Transportation Division. 

Useppa Inn and Dock’s Bocilla Marina division provides Shoreport services to the Utility. 
Shoreport is the delivery drop-off/pick-up point and island delivery services for packages and 
mail. Below we estimate the cost of Shoreport services for the Utility. 

Useppa Inn and 
Shoreport is the 
mail. Below we 

I Dock’s Bocilla Marina division provides Shoreport services to the Ut 
delivery drop-off/pick-up point and island delivery services for packages 
estimate the cost of Shoreport services for the Utility. 

ility. 
and 

Shoreport Expense Allocation 

Useppa Inn and Dock’s Bocilla Marina division also provides the Utility with parking services. 
Bocilla Marina charges $8 per day or $75 per month for parking. The Utility believes its costs 
should include 100% of three employee’s and 15% of two employee’s $900 annual parking cost. 
Below, we compared Bocilla Marina’s parking cost to outside vendors. The $900 annual fee 
appears to be excessive because land is a non-depreciable asset and annual maintenance cost 

40 



appears to be low. The net operating income schedules attached to this report include the $64 for 
each water and wastewater calculated below. 

No. of  Spaces 
YO of Lot Full 
Average No. o f  Spaces Filled 
Months 
Annualized No. of Parkers 

68 

5 1  
12 

$ 612 

75.00% Note A 

Expenselspace 
# of Employees 
Cost for 5 employees 

Total Utility Expense 
Employee's Avg. Time 

Allocation 

$ 45 
5 

$ 224 
57.00% 

$ 128 

9' L A  

41 

Wastewater I $  64 I 
I I 

Note A: Average of 100% full 6 Mo.Near and 50% full 6 Mo.Near 



42 



Finding 24: Allocation of Headquarter Cost 

Audit Analysis: The Utility did not recognize or allocate all common costs. 
supporting documentation and determined if allocations were reasonable. 

The CEO and the comptroller are the only Utility employees enrolled in the Company’s health 
insurance program, Each one allocates 15% of their time to the Utility. The policy of the 
Company is to pay half of the cost of the employee’s cost. The annual cost to the Company for 
health insurance is $4,322 for each of the two employees. Water and wastewater operating and 
maintenance expenses should each increase by $648. 

We reviewed 

Title 
CEO 
Comptroller 
Totalcost 

Health Insurance 
I I Annual I Payroll I I Water I Wastewater 1 

Cost Allocation Utilty Cost Allocation Allocation 
$ 4,322 1500% $ 648 
$ 4,322 15  00% $ 648 
S 8,644 $ 1,296 $ 648 S 648 

t 
Title Cost Allocation Cost Allocation Allocation 

UtilityManager $ 650 9000% $ 584 
Comptroller $ 1,331 1500% $ 200 
Total Cost S 1,981 $ 184 $ 392 $ 392 

IT Expense Allocation 
I I I ravroii I ut lltY I w ater I w astewaterl 

The Cyma accounting and billing software utilized by the Company and the Utility is installed 
on five computers. The Company pays $1,428 annually or $286 per computer to maintain the 
accounting software. The software is installed on two of the Utility employee’s computers. 
Water and wastewater expenses should each be increased by $129. 

43 



Software Maintenance Exp. Allocation 

The Utility receives housekeeping and pest control services for the office space leased by the 
Utility. The Utility’s housekeeping expense is $18 per week. The pest control cost to the Utility 
is $38 per month. Total housekeeping and pest control cost are $936 ($18 times 52 weeks) and 
$456 ($38 times 12 months) for the year. Water and wastewater miscellaneous expenses should 
each increase by $696 (($936+$456)*.50 for each water and wastewater). 

The postage machine lease and related annual property taxes for the Company’s Pitney Bowes 
postage machine is $1,848. The Utility’s estimated cost allocation is based on volume. At IS%, 
the Utility’s annual expense would be $277 ($1,848*.15) or $139 for each, water and 
wastewater. 

Effect on the General Ledger: There is no effect on the general ledger. 

Effect on the Filing: Operation and maintenance expense should increase by $2,566 
($648+$392+$562+129+$696+%139) for each, water and wastewater. 



Finding 25: Taxes Other than Income Proforma 

Audit Analysis: We recalculated property taxes below. We traced personal and real property 
taxes of $13,236 to the 2010 tax bills. For the 2011 tax year, taxes have decreased to $12,585. 
Property taxes are split 50150 between water and wastewater. In addition, the Utility’s water 
tank is not recorded under the Utility. The land lies on the parent Company’s territory. Using 
the approximate area of the tank to total area of the parent Company’s land, we allocated $21 of 
the parent’s taxes to the Utility. The water and wastewater property taxes arc overstated by $3 15 
each. 

The Utility recorded payroll taxes of $6,111 and $6,111. 
annualized wages for the test year. 
Payroll taxes should be reduced by $799 for each, water and wastewater. 

We recalculated the taxes using 
Payroll taxes are split 50/50 to water and wastewater. 

P)aumll TSVPC fnr dmni,albc-rl Pavrnll . -, . -. , , _^__ . .. . . . _, . -. , 

Effect on the General Ledger: There is no effect on the general ledger. 
Effect on the Filing: Proforma water and wastewater taxes other than income taxes expenses 
should eachdecrease by $1,114 (($799) + ($315)). 

45 



Finding 26: Long Term Debt and Cost Rate 

Utility Unamort. 
Loan Avg. Bal. Adj. Adj. Avg. Debt Exp. Net Loan Bal. 
Southwest Capital Bank $ 6,173 $ 141,105 $ 147,278 $ (1,440) $ 148,718 

Audit Analysis: The Utility entered into a five year line of credit agreement with Southwest 
Capital Bank in March 2010. The total fees paid to acquire the new debt were $1,729 ($864 
average). Initially, the Utility used a, line of credit to payoff its high rate long term debt in the 
amount of $40,617. By August 2010, the Utility paid off the balance on the line of credit. Total 
interest paid during the test year is $72. The Utility plans to use the line of credit to complete its 
proforma projects. Therefore, we have increased the debt on the attached cost of capital 
schedule in Exhibit 5 for the proforma additions of $141,969 ($43,769 of water additions and 
$98,200 of wastewater additions). 

The Utility recorded the line of credit and the origination fees together in Account 232.001, NP 
Southwest Capital Bank, The loan origination should have been deferred and amortized over the 
life of the note, Below, we compute the proper balance for the line of credit and average 
unamortized debt expense. We have used the actual cost rate in the test year for the line of credit 
of 6.18%. The analyst may want to consider adjusting this rate to take into effect future interest 
rate changes. 

Cost Rate 
6.18% 

Amortization Expense Calculation by Staff 
I n."....ir.in" I d"."..", I i 

Acct. Aeet. Description Debit 
181 Unamortized Debt Expense 6 1,268 
345 Retained Earnings 

Total $ 1,268 

Credit 

6 1,268 
$ 1,268 

46 

- 



Exhibits 

Exhibit 1: Average Rate Base Water 6/30/10-6/30/11 

47 



Exhibit 2: Average Rate Base Wastewater 6/30/10-6/30/11 

$ (731: 

48 



Exhibit 3: Net Operating Income Water - Test Year Ended 6/30/11 

49 



50 



Exhibit 5: Capital Structure-Consolidated Utility and Parent 

51 


